

Republic of the Philippines National Irrigation Administration

Central Office

2:16 PM

SUPPLEMENTAL BID BULLETIN NO. 2

to the

BID DOCUMENTS

for the

Supply and Delivery of Two (2) units Brand New Passenger Van and Eleven (11) units Brand New Pick-up Truck for NIA Magat River Integrated Irrigation System (MARIIS)

ITB No. NIACO-S-16

- A. Please be advised of the following revisions in the Bidding Documents for the above-captioned project:
 - 1. Delete the Comparative Specification Table for Lot No. 1 under Section VII. Technical Specifications of the Bidding Documents, and substitute the herein Attachment Sheet Nos. "1" to "3".
- B. The Minutes of Pre-bidding Conference is attached as Annex "A" for reference.
- C. Receipt of this Notice must be acknowledged by the Bidders at the Office of the BAC-A Secretariat, 6th Floor, NIA Building "A", EDSA, Diliman, Quezon City.
- D. This Notice shall form part of the Bidding Documents.

ENGR ROBERT C. SUGUITAN BAC-A Chairperson

ADVJ-03

ESV- OB

RAI - hi





Republic of the Philippines National Irrigation Administration Central Office

SUPPLEMENTAL BID BULLETIN NO. 2

to the

BID DOCUMENTS

for the

Supply and Delivery of Two (2) units Brand New Passenger Van and Eleven (11) units Brand New Pick-up Truck for NIA Magat River Integrated Irrigation System (MARIIS)

ITB No. NIACO-S-16

- A. Please be advised of the following revisions in the Bidding Documents for the above-captioned project:
 - 1. Delete the Comparative Specification Table for Lot No. 1 under Section VII. Technical Specifications of the Bidding Documents, and substitute the herein Attachment Sheet Nos. "1" to "3".
- B. The Minutes of Pre-bidding Conference is attached as Annex "A" for reference.
- C. Receipt of this Notice must be acknowledged by the Bidders at the Office of the BAC-A Secretariat, 6th Floor, NIA Building "A", EDSA, Diliman, Quezon City.
- D. This Notice shall form part of the Bidding Documents.

ENGR. ROBERT C. SUGUITAN



Comparative Specification table 10/02/2023

LOT NO. 1 PASSENGER VAN

BID NO. NIACO-S-16

QUANTITY: TWO (2) UNITS

BID	NO	. NIACO-S-16			QUANTITY: TWO (2) UNITS		
	NIA MANDATORY SPECIFICATIONS			BIDDER'S EQPT. SPECIFICATIONS			
1.	a)	Make and Model	1.	a)			
	b)	Country of Origin		b)			
	c)	Brand new		c)			
2.	Тур	2	2.	Тур	0e		
_=	a)	Passenger Van type vehicle, four (4) doors,		a)			
	b)	4x2, Twelve (12) seating capacity (min.)		b)			
3.	Perf	formance	3.	Per	formance		
	a)	Turning radius, 5.5 m (max.)		a)	m		
4.	Ove	rall Dimensions	4.	Ove	erall Dimensions		
	a)	Length		a)	mm		
	b)	Width		b)	mm		
-	c)	Wheelbase		c)	mm		
5.	Engine:		5.	Eng	gine:		
	a)	Make and Model		a)			
	b)	Type, diesel, water cooled,		b)			
		turbocharged, intercooled					
	c)	Displacement, 3,000 cc (max.)		c)	CC		
	d)	Gross PS at rated rpm per SAE J1349		d)	PS at rpm		
		or equivalent, 125 PS (min.)					
	e)	Engine torque at rpm, 350 Nm (min.)		e)	Nm at rpm		
	f)	Manufacturer's Engine Performance		f)	Manufacturer's Engine Performance Curve		
		Curve					
	g)	Fuel Supply System, Common Rail Direct		g)	Fuel Supply System, Common Rail Direct		
		Injection			Injection		
	h)	Euro 4 compliant or equivalent		h)	Euro 4 compliant or equivalent		
6.	Cha	nssis	6.	Ch	assis		
	a)	Transmission		a)	Transmission		
		1) Manual, 5-speed(min.)					
		2) Make and Model					





Comparative Specification table 10/02/2023

LOT NO. 1 PASSENGER VAN

BID NO. NIACO-S-16

QUANTITY: TWO (2) UNITS

טאו כ	. NIACU-5-16	QUANTITY: TWO (2) UNITS		
N	IIA MANDATORY SPECIFICATIONS	BIDDER'S EQPT. SPECIFICATIONS		
b)	Brakes:	b) Brakes:		
	Anti-lock brake system (ABS)			
c)	Steering:	c) Steering:		
	Type - Power steering	Туре		
	LH tilting or adjustable steering column			
d)	Wheels:	d) Wheels:		
	Type	Туре		
e)	Tires:	e) Tires:		
	Spare mag wheel and tire			
f)	Body:	f) Body:		
	Van, 4 - door (Lift back rear door)			
	Conventional steel construction			
	Tinted safety glass windows and			
	Windshield			
g)	Seats:	g) Seats:		
- 01	1) Driver Low Back-Type with Adjustable	1)		
	Headrest and Manual Slide and Recline	-,		
	Functions			
	2) Front Passenger Low Back- Type with	2)		
	Adjustable Headrest and Manual			
	Recline Function			
	3) Front Center Foldable	3)		
	4) 2 nd Row Bench – Type with Adjustable	4)		
	Headrests (x2) and Manual Recline			
	Function			
	5) 3 rd Row and 4 th Row Bench – Type with	5)		
	Adjustable Headrests (x2) and Manual	~~ <u>*</u>		
	Recline Function + Separate Single Seat			
	with Adjustable Headrest and Manual			
	Recline Function			
	6) 5 th Row Bench- Type with Adjustable	6)		
	Headrests (x4), Manual Recline and			
	Fold – up Functions			
h)	Air-conditioning system	h)		
i)	Power windows	i)		
i)	Power door locks	i)		
k)	Power side view mirrors	k)		
1)	Central door locking system	1)		

Name in Print & Signature of Bidder

Name of Firm

Comparative Specification table 10/02/2023

LOT NO. 1 PASSENGER VAN

BID NO. NIACO-S-16

QUANTITY: TWO (2) UNITS

	NIA IMANDATORY SPECIFICATIONS	BIDDER'S EQPT. SPECIFICATIONS
7.	Accessories	7. Accessories
	a) Air bag, driver and front passenger	a)
	b) Alarm	b)
8.	Tools	8. Tools
	Manufacturer's standard set of tools	
	with tool bag (enumerate) including tire	
	wrench and jack with handle,	
	Early Warning Device (EWD)	
9.	Manuals and Warranty Per Unit	9. Manuals and Warranty Per Unit
٥.	a) One (1) set owner's manual	a)
	b) Warranty: the preventive maintenance service during the warranty period of 3 years/ 100,000 kms. Operation will be conducted at the Supplier's authorized center(s) under an after-service billing agreement	b
10.	Paint Finish	10. Paint Finish
	Manufacturer's standard	
	With NIA prescribed Logo Sticker	
	With RFID, AutoSweep & EasyTrip	





Republic of the Philippines National Irrigation Administration Central Office

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE-A (BAC-A)

MINUTES OF THE MEETING

PRE-BIDDING CONFERENCE

September 29, 2023; 10:00 AM BAC-A Conference Rm. 6th Floor, Bldg. A NIA Bldg. A, NIA Complex

SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF TWO (2) UNITS BRAND NEW PASSENGER VAN AND ELEVEN (11) UNITS BRAND NEW PICK-UP TRUCK FOR NIA-MAGAT RIVER INTEGRATED IRRIGATION SYSTEM (MARIIS)

Invitation to Bid No. NIACO-S-16

Approved Budget for the Contract Lot 1: 4,330,000.00 Lot 2: 16, 742,000.00

I. ATTENDANCE

ROBERT C. SUGUITAN
ALBINE DAVE V. JUBILADO
EUSEBIO S. VILLAMANTO

Chairperson BAC-A Vice-Chairperson BAC-A Member, BAC-A

MARY ANNABLE CRUZ-DOMINGO JASON B. PASUMALA

Member, TWG Member, TWG

Prospective Bidders:

SJ LEGACY MOTORS INC.	ANDREW FORD PALATAN		
	ROMEL VALDEZ		
TOYOTA QUEZON AVE.	JUDY BUCO		
*)	LEEANNE BANUEL		

II. CONFIRMATION OF QUORUM

The BAC Secretariat acknowledged the presence of the following BAC-A members: (1) Robert C. Suguitan (2) Mr. Albine Dave V. Jubilado; (3) Engr. Eusebio S. Villamanto. With three of the members present, the BAC Secretariat confirmed the presence of a quorum.

National Government Center, EDSA, Diliman, Quezon City, Philippines
Trunk line Nos.: (02) 8 929 6071 to 78 • Telefax No.: (02) 8 928 9343
Website: www.facebook.com/nia.gov.ph
**Facebook: www.facebook.com/nia.gov.ph

TIN: 00916415

CERTIFICATION INTERNATIONAL OUS CERTIFICATION BO 90012015 WAS GOVERNMENT OF THE PROPERTY OF TH

NIA-AO-PAIS-INT-Form03 Rev.00

III. CALL TO ORDER

Having a quorum, the BAC-A pre-procurement conference for the above-mentioned proposed contract was called to order at 10:15 A.M. by the BAC-A Chairperson, Robert C. Suguitan.

IV. BUSINESS MATTERS

The Chairperson welcomed and acknowledged the presence of the BAC-A members, the members of the Technical Working Group, and the BAC Secretariat and informed the body that the meeting was regarding the *Pre-Bidding Conference for the Supply and Delivery of Two (2) Units Brand New Passenger Van and Eleven (11) units Brand New Pick-up Truck for NIA-Magat River Integrated Irrigation System (MARIIS) Invitation to Bid No. NIACO-S-16.* He then instructed the Secretariat to discuss the agenda of the meeting.

• Engr. Zosimo R. Baira of the BAC- Secretariat presented and discuss the following:

Invitation to Bid No.	NIAC	CO-S-16			
Approved Budget	PhP2	21,072,0	00		
for the Contract (ABC)				Qty	ABC
		1	Brand New Passenger Van	2 units	4,330,000.00
		2	Brand New Pick- up Truck	11 units	16,742,000.00
				Tot	PhP21,072,000
Delivery Location		MARIIS ante I, Ca	uyan City, Isabe	la	
Contract Duration	45 C	alendar	Days		

For Envelope 1-

Eligibility Requirements:

Valid PhilGEPS Registration Certificate (Platinum Membership) (all pages) in accordance with Section 8.5.2 of the IRR;

Technical Documents

Statement of All its ongoing government and private contracts, including contracts awarded but not yet started, if any, whether similar or not similar in nature and complexity to the contract to be bid; and

Statement of the Bidder's Single Largest Completed Contract (SLCC) similar to the contract to be bid, in accordance with ITB Clause 5.3.

The Bidder must have completed, within five (5) years prior to the deadline of submission and receipt of bids, a single contract that is similar to this Project, equivalent to fifty percent (50%) of the ABC or at least two (2) similar contracts and the aggregate contract amounts should be equivalent to at least fifty percent (50%) of ABC having the largest of these similar contracts must be equivalent to at least twenty five percent (25%) of the ABC.

Contracts similar to the Project refer to: Supply and Delivery of Brand-New Passenger Van/Commuter Van and/or Brand-New Pick-up Truck

The two statements required shall indicate for each contract the following:

- (1) name of the contract;
- (2) date of the contract;
- (3) contract duration;
- (4)owner's name;
- (5)kinds of Goods;
- (6) For Statement of Ongoing Contracts amount of contract and value of outstanding contracts;
- (7) For Statement of SLCC amount of completed contract/s, adjusted to current prices using the Philippine Statistics Authority (PSA's) consumer price index, if necessary for the purpose of meeting the SLCC requirement;
- (8) Date of delivery; and
- (9) For Statement of SLCC end user's acceptance, or official receipt(s), or sales invoice issued for the contract, which shall be attached to the Statement of SLCC.

Original copy of Bid Security - The bid security shall be limited to original copy of Notarized Bid Securing Declaration or one (1) other form in accordance with the following amount:

Form of Bid Security	Amount of Bid Security		
	(Not less than the Percentage of the ABC)		
Cash or cashier's/manager's check Bank	Two percent (2%) =		
draft/guarantee or irrevocable letter of	For Lot No. 1 - PhP 86,600.00		
credit issued by a Universal or Commercial			
Bank; or	Section 4 and programs specialized where Participation 3		

Conformity with the Technical Specifications, which may include production/delivery schedule, manpower requirements, and/or after-sales/parts, if applicable. Duly accomplished Comparative Specifications Table Form, including original brochures, or downloadable brochures from the manufacturer's official website, and/or catalogs

Original duly signed and notarized Sworn statement in accordance with Section 25.3 of the IRR of RA 9184 and using the form prescribed in Section VIII-A. Bidding Forms - Omnibus Sworn Statement, and if applicable, Original Notarized Secretary's Certificate in case of a corporation, partnership, or cooperative; or Original Special Power of Attorney of all members of the joint venture giving full power and authority to its officer to sign the OSS and do acts to represent the Bidder.

Financial Documents

Net Financial Contracting Capacity (NFCC) computation or a committed Line of Credit from a universal or commercial bank in lieu of its NFCC computation.

Class "B" Documents

If applicable, original duly signed and notarized Joint Venture Agreement (JVA) in case the joint venture is already in existence, or duly notarized statements from all the potential joint venture partners in accordance with Section 23.1(b) of the IRR.

Other Documentary Requirements:

Duly signed and notarized Sworn Statement as to the existence and location of After-Sales Service Facility in Region II with a business permit named after the manufacturer/ exclusive distributor/ authorized reseller in the Philippines; and

Exclusive distributorship certificate; or Certification of Authority as a Reseller of Products Offered (if the Bidder is not the exclusive distributor) issued by the manufacturer;

Envelope 2

Financial Component:

Original duly signed and accomplished Financial Bid Form in accordance with NIA Prescribed Form; and

Original duly signed and accomplished Price Schedule in accordance with NIA Prescribed Form.

Other documentary requirements under RA No. 9184 (as applicable)

For foreign bidders claiming by reason of their country's extension of reciprocal rights to Filipinos] Certification from the relevant government office of their country stating that Filipinos are allowed to participate in government procurement activities for the same item or product.

Certification from the DTI if the Bidder claims preference as a Domestic Bidder or Domestic Entity.

He likewise reminded the prospective bidders of the following:

That for the submission of bids, Original, copies 1 and 2 of the first and second component of the bid must reflect the following:

Table of contents;

Sequential order of documents in line with Section VIII "Checklist of Technical and Financial Documents":

Proper tabbing and binding of documents; and

Copies 1 and 2 must be certified true copy of the original document.

Use and fill out completely the NIA Prescribed Forms. Electronic copy of the forms are readily available at the Office of the BAC-A Secretariat upon purchase of the Bidding Documents.

For sworn statements, please fill out all the required information (e.g. government identification card used and its number) in the Jurat portion.

Also, that:

Written requests and/or clarifications may be submitted until October 2, 2023, at the Office of the BAC-A Secretariat, 6th Floor, NIA Bldg. A, Diliman, Quezon City, or through e-mail (bac-a@nia.gov.ph).

Supplemental Bid Bulletin/s shall be posted on or before October 4, 2023, if there is any.

BAC-A communications shall be through the e-mail address registered upon purchase of Bidding Documents. Nonetheless, the original copy of the letter shall be delivered to your office through mailing service.

Section 55.1 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184 states that "Decisions of the BAC at any stage of the procurement process may be questioned by filing a request for reconsideration within the three (3) calendar days upon receipt of written notice or upon verbal notification," in this case, the e-mail receipt date shall be the reckoning date.

The notices/communications sent via e-mail shall be considered received on the day or the day after it was sent unless there is a sending failure report from the email provider.

IV. CLARIFICATIONS/COMMENTS

Q1: Mr. Rommel Valdez, representative from SJ Legacy Motors Inc. inquired if there is any prescribed color for the van.

A1: Engr. Jayson Pasumala of the TWG, replied that there is no particular color and the manufacturer's standard will suffice.

Q2: The representative from Toyota Quezon Ave. queried as to the possibility that the delivery date be extended from forty-five (45) days to ninety calendar (90) days.

A2: Engr. Pasumala replied, that the TWG will discuss the request in a meeting called for that purpose and will take into consideration the quantity of the vehicles.

The Chairperson added that since only two (2) units of vans are involved he is of the opinion that there is a strong chance that the vehicles will be available.

Q3: Representative from SJ Legacy Motors Inc. inquired as to the type of wheel of the vehicle.

A3: TWG member, Engr. Pasumala replied that the wheel is alloy type and if steel is available will be fine.

The Chairperson then stated that in order to formalize the specifications table, a supplemental bid bulletin will be issued to clarify the matter.

He also instructed the TWG to clarify and be specific in the Supplemental Bid Bulletin the seating arrangement/modality of the passengers in the van to avoid confusion.

Mr. Andrew Ford Palatan of SJ Legacy Motors Inc. informed the group that it has come to their attention that there is a shortage of supply of vans coming from Japan, China and Korea and the supply will normalize comes January 2024, just within the period for the issuance of Notice to Proceed.

V. ADJOURNMENT

Having no other matters for discussion the meeting ended at 11:15 PM.

Prepared by:

GERARD E. GUZMAN Member, BAC-A Secretariat

Noted:

ROBERT C. SUGUITAN Chairperson, BAC-A

ADVI- D MML- ND

RBU OB

He also instructed the TWG to clarify and be specific in the Supplemental Bid Bulletin the seating arrangement/modality of the passengers in the van to avoid confusion.

Mr. Andrew Ford Palatan of SJ Legacy Motors Inc. informed the group that it has come to their attention that there is a shortage of supply of vans coming from Japan, China and Korea and the supply will normalize comes January 2024, just within the period for the issuance of Notice to Proceed.

V. ADJOURNMENT

Having no other matters for discussion the meeting ended at 11:15 PM.

Prepared by:

GERARD E. GUZMAN Member, BAC-A Secretariat

Noted:

ROBERT C. SUCUITAN Chairperson, BAC-A

Page 6 of 6